ADOPTED - MAY 12, 2015
AGENDA ITEM NO. 21

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF 

2015 SEASONAL REQUIREMENT OF BITUMINOUS SURFACE MIXTURE

FOR THE INGHAM COUNTY ROAD DEPARTMENT 

RESOLUTION # 15 - 168
WHEREAS, the Road Department annually purchases approximately 10,000 to 18,000 tons of bituminous surface mixture (asphalt) for placement by Road Department crews in various road maintenance operations and in the Local Road Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Road Department’s adopted 2015 budget includes in controllable expenditures, funds for this and other maintenance material purchases; and

WHEREAS, bids for maintenance asphalt were solicited and evaluated by the Ingham County Purchasing Department per Request for Proposals (RFP) #33-15, and it is their recommendation, with the concurrence of Road Department staff, to award this bid and purchase asphalt on an as-needed, unit price basis from all 3 responding bidders based on Road Department staff’s judgment as to which supplier is most advantageous to the County for any given operation based on combination of bid unit price, supplier proximity to the work being performed at the time and availability of required material.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners accepts the bids, and authorizes the purchase of bituminous surface mixture (asphalt) on an as-needed, unit price basis from all three respondents to RFP #33-15 based on Road Department staff’s judgment as to which supplier is most advantageous to the County for any given operation based on combination of bid unit price, supplier proximity to the work being performed at the given time and availability of required material, as shown in the following table:  

	Company Name
	Bituminous Mix 13A

Approx. 12,000 Tons 
	Bituminous Mix 36A

Approx. 6,000 Tons 
	Total Bid Price
	Plant Location
	Local

	
	Unit Price
	Est. Total Amount
	Unit Price
	Est. Total Amount
	
	
	

	Lansing Asphalt / Division of Superior Asphalt, Inc.
	$41.00
	$492,000
	$44.00
	$264,000
	$756,000
	3888 S. Canal, Lansing MI
	N

	Michigan Paving & Materials Company
	$41.00
	$492,000
	$44.00
	$264,000
	$756,000
	16777 Wood St, Lansing MI
	N

	Rieth Riley Construction Co., Inc.
	$40.00
	$480,000
	$43.00
	$258,000
	$738,000
	Kipp Rd, Mason OR Creyts Rd, Lansing
	Y


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Road Department and Purchasing Department are hereby authorized to execute purchase orders with all three above listed suppliers and purchase asphalt material as needed and budgeted.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Celentino, Koenig, Crenshaw, Banas, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved 5/05/15
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Tsernoglou, McGrain, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved 5/06/15
